On September 14, 1999, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq National Market was $32 5/8 per share. On August 31,
1999, there were approximately 230 holders of record of our common stock.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never paid cash dividends on our capital stock. We currently intend to retain earnings, if any, for use in our business and do not
anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. The indentures governing our senior secured notes and our senior secured
discount notes and our bank credit agreement contain provisions that limit our ability to pay dividends on our preferred stock and our common
stock. The certificates of designation for our preferred stock contain provisions that also limit our ability to pay dividends on our common
stock.

S-15

   2002.  EDGAR Online, Inc.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the cash and capitalization of CD Radio as of June 30, 1999 (1) on a historical basis and (2) as adjusted for this
notes offering, the stock offering (based on an assumed public offering price of $32 5/8 per share) and the sale of our 9.2% Series B Junior
Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock to Apollo, in each case after deducting estimated discounts, commissions and other expenses.

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS
ADJUSTED
   ------
-----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities, at   $276,225   $  518,475
  market(1)..... 
   --------   ----------
   --------   ----------
Restricted investments(2).....  $ 79,803   $   79,803
   --------   ----------
   --------   ----------
Debt obligations:
   Short-term notes payable.....  $ 95,526   $   95,526
   --------   ----------
   --------   ----------
Long-term obligations
   Deferred satellite payments, long-term.....  $ 46,102   $   46,102
   15% Senior Secured Discount Notes due 2007.....   168,974   168,974
   14 1/2% Senior Secured Notes due 2009.....   168,979   168,979
   % Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2009.....   --   125,000
   --------   ----------
   Total long-term debt obligations.....   384,055   509,055
   --------   ----------

10 1/2% Series C Convertible Preferred Stock.....   165,627   165,627
9.2% Series A Junior Cumulative Convertible Preferred
  Stock.....   143,855   143,855
9.2% Series B Junior Cumulative Convertible Preferred
  Stock.....   --   63,000
Stockholders' equity
   Common stock, at par value, $0.001 per share(3).....   23   25
   Additional paid-in capital(3).....   167,434   227,682
   Accumulated deficit.....   (94,714)
(94,714)
   --------   ----------
   Total capitalization.....  $766,280   $1,014,530
   --------   ----------
   --------   ----------

(1) Marketable securities consist of fixed income securities with a maturity at the time of purchase of greater than three months.

(2) Value of securities held by the trustee for our senior secured notes to fund the first six scheduled semi-annual payments on those notes.

(3) All capitalization information excludes: (a) options outstanding as of June 30, 1999 to purchase 4,946,375 shares of common stock, (b)
warrants (other than those referred to in clause (c) below) issuable as of June 30, 1999 to purchase 4,979,322 shares of common stock and (c)